

**IN THE HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA
AT HYDERABAD**

FRIDAY, THE SIXTH DAY OF FEBRUARY
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX

**:PRESENT:
THE HON'BLE SMT. JUSTICE JUVVADI SRIDEVI**

CONTEMPT CASE NO: 14 OF 2024

Between:

Dr. Kommu Showry, S/o. Laxmaiah, Rtd. Professor in Physics, R/o. Door No. 5-1-NA0006,
Harsha Township, Navabharath Area, Palwancha, Bhadradri Kothagudem District.

...Petitioner

AND

1. Sri B. Venkatesham, Principal Secretary, Higher Education, Telangana State, Hyderabad.
2. Dr. Thatikonda Ramesh, Vice Chancellor, Kakatiya University, Warangal
3. Prof. T. Srinivasa Rao, Registrar, Kakatiya University Warangal.

.....Respondents

WHEREAS the petitioner has presented the Contempt Case under Sections 10 to 12 of the Contempt of Courts Act, 1971, through his Counsel M/s. Shreyas Reddy Y, praying the High Court to punish the respondents with stringent punishment for willfully and deliberately violating the orders dated 18.07.2023 passed by this Court in W.P.No.22238 of 2020;

Counsel for the Petitioner : M/S. SHREYAS REDDY Y

Counsel for Respondents :

WHEREAS the said case coming on for hearing, and whereas the High Court, upon perusing the affidavit filed therein, and the earlier order dated 12-01-2024, made the following;

ORDER:

Learned counsel for the petitioner submitted non compliance of the order dt: 18.07.2023 passed by this Court for release of retirement benefits.

For compliance, list on 20-03-2026.

Mr. T. Srinivasa Rao, Registrar of Kakatiya University, Warangal-R-3, is directed to appear before this Court on 20-03-2026, if the order dt. 18-07-2023 is not complied by that date.

//TRUE COPY//

**SD/-N.SRIHARI
DEPUTY REGISTRAR**


SECTION OFFICER

To

1. Prof. T. Srinivasa Rao, Registrar, Kakatiya University Warangal. (BY SPAD)
2. One CC to M/s. Shreyas Reddy Y. Advocate (OPUC)
3. One Spare Copy

HIGH COURT

JS J

DATE: 06-02-2026

NOTE: POST ON 20-03-2026

ORDER

C.C. NO. 14 OF 2024

DIRECTION

